April 19, 2013

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg Commission Secretary

RE: In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of RosVrba for Energy of Utah against Rocky Mountain Power – Docket No. 13-035-22

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

Rocky Mountain Power and RosVrba for Energy of Utah (together, "Parties") have engaged in ongoing settlement discussions in the above referenced matter. The Parties have made substantial progress toward settling the claims in Energy of Utah's complaint. While a final agreement has not yet been reached, the Parties desire to postpone the hearing scheduled April 22, 2013 in this Docket until Friday, April 26, 2013 or the next available date on the Commission calendar to allow the Parties to continue settlement negotiations. It is anticipated that if an agreement is reached, the Parties will request that the hearing be cancelled. If an agreement is not reached, the parties will be prepared to attend the hearing on Friday, April 26, 2013 or the next available date on the Commission calendar.

Rocky Mountain Power has been authorized by RosVrba of Energy of Utah to file this request.

Thank you for your consideration of this late notice. Any inquiries regarding this matter can be addressed to RosVrba at 801.708.2086 and Paul Clements at 801. 220.4470.

Best Regards,

Yvonne R. Hogle Senior Counsel Rocky Mountain Power Ros Rocco Vrba Energy of Utah

Enclosures Cc: Service List (w/ enclosures)

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be served upon

the following on April19, 2013:

Patricia Schmid Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pschmid@utah.gov

Chris Parker William Powell Dennis Miller Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>ChrisParker@utah.gov</u> <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u> <u>dennismiller@utah.gov</u>

Ros Rocco Vrba Energy of Utah LLC P.O. Box 900083 Sandy, Utah 84090-0083 rosvrba@energyofutah.onmicrosoft.com Paul Proctor Assistant Attorney General Utah Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov

Michele Beck Cheryl Murray Utah Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u> <u>cmurray@utah.gov</u>